

Federal Communications Commission Washington, D.C. 20554

August 3, 2016

Cheyenne and Arapaho Tribes P.O. Box 8 Concho, OK 73022 *Attention: Randy Burleson*

Re: Station K47MU-D, Concho, Oklahoma Facility ID No. 190155, File Nos. BLDTT020130530ACJ and BRDTL-20150428AAN

Dear Licensee:

This is with respect to the petition for reconsideration (Petition) dated April 28, 2016, by the Cheyenne & Arapaho Tribes (Licensee), the licensee of Station K47MU-D, Concho, Oklahoma (Station) seeking reinstatement of the Station's license. For the reasons below we grant the Petition, reinstate the Station's license and call-sign, and grant the pending license renewal application.

On April 19, 2016, the Video Division cancelled the Station's license and deleted its call sign for failing to file a timely license renewal application, as required by Section 73.3539(a) of the Commission's rules.¹ On April 28, 2016, the Licensee filed its license renewal application.² Based on the unique facts and circumstances, notably the underserved Native American communities for which this station serves, we find that reinstatement of the licenses is appropriate and would be in furtherance of the public interest. We note that the significant public interest benefits in support of reinstatement do not excuse the Licensee's ignorance of our rules and failure to file a license renewal application in a timely manner. While we decline to take any further action against the Licensee at this time, we remind the Licensee of its obligation to comply and become familiar with all relevant statues and Commission rules.³ We do not rule out sanctions in the future for violations of a similar nature.

Accordingly, the Petition for Reconsideration filed by Cheyenne & Arapaho Tribes **IS GRANTED** and the license, File No BLDTT-20130530ACJ, and call sign for Station K47MU-D, Concho, Oklahoma **ARE REINSTATED**. Furthermore, the license renewal application for Station K47MU-D, Concho, Oklahoma, File No. BRDTL-20150428AAN, **IS GRANTED**.

Hossein Hashem

Deputy Chief, Video Division Media Bureau

¹ 47 C.F.R. §73.3539 (requiring an application for license renewal to be filed not later than the first day of the fourth full calendar month prior to the expiration of the license for which renewal is being sought). The Station's license was scheduled to expire on June 1, 2014. Therefore, it was required to file an application for license renewal by February 1, 2014. *See* Letter from Hossein Hashemzadeh, Deputy Chief, Video Division, Media Bureau to City of Seward (Apr. 19, 2016).

² File No. BRDTL-20160428AAN.

³ See, e.g., Sitka Broadcasting Co., Inc., Memorandum Opinion and Order, 70 FCC 2d 2375 (1978).